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Project Address: 1150 16TH STREET (AKA 1201 8TH STREET) 
Previous Zoning: M-2 (Heavy Industrial) 
 50-X Height and Bulk District 
Current Zoning: PDR-1-D (Production, Distribution, and Repair - Design)  
 68-X Height and Bulk District 
Block/Lot: 3821/007 
Project Sponsor: Sergio Nibbi 
 180 Hubbell Street 
 San Francisco, CA  94107 
Staff Contact: Corey Teague – (415) 575-9081 
 corey.teague@sfgov.org  
Recommendation: Approval with Conditions 

 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
The proposal is to demolish the existing single-story building and construct two adjoined, mixed-use 
buildings. The 1150 16th Street building is a 58 feet tall structure containing ground floor retail and 15 
dwelling units above. The adjoining 1201 8th Street building is a 68 feet tall structure containing ground 
floor retail and PDR uses above. The two buildings share a basement level garage containing 14 
residential parking spaces and 8 commercial parking spaces and are connected by a central staircase and 
elevator.  
 
The project site falls in the PDR-1-D (Productions, Distribution, and Repair - Design) Zoning District and 
68-X Height and Bulk District. However, the 1150 16th Street building is subject to the Eastern 
Neighborhood "Pipeline" controls of Planning Code Section 175.6 and the original zoning and height/bulk 
districts on the application filing date, which were M-2 (Heavy Industrial) District and a 50-X Height and 
Bulk District. 
 

SITE DESCRIPTION AND PRESENT USE 
The project site is 11,659 square feet and located on the east side of 8th Street between Irwin and 16th 
Streets, with frontage on all three streets. The site contains a 2,660 square foot, single-story commercial 
building constructed in 1910 that is currently occupied by a restaurant (d.b.a. Axis Café) that fronts on the 
“Showplace Triangle Pavement-to-Park” plaza, which currently occupies the public right-of-way for 8th 
Street between Irwin and 16th Streets. The corner of the site at the intersection of 8th and 16th Streets is 
vacant and used for parking. 
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SURROUNDING PROPERTIES AND NEIGHBORHOOD 
The project site is located at the intersection of two city street grids. The area surrounding the project site 
is flat and Potrero Hill begins to rise about three blocks to the south and west. Sixteenth Street, with one 
vehicle and one bicycle travel lane in each direction, and parking on both sides of the street, is a major 
east-west transportation corridor connecting Mission Bay and 3rd Street to the Mission District; it is 
designated a highest category “transit-oriented” Transit Preferential Street in the San Francisco General 
Plan (General Plan). 
 
Nearby land uses include fleet vehicle yards, professional and design-related small offices, cafes, cabinet 
shops, storage yards, electronics companies, restaurant supply wholesale and retail businesses, a higher 
educational institution, and other wholesale and warehouse retail firms. Building types, sizes, and ages 
vary. Building heights are typically one and two stories. Land uses vary from light to heavy industrial, 
wholesale, and other production-oriented uses. Building design is utilitarian. Four major land uses 
surround the project site. Across Irwin Street to the north is the California College of the Arts, a higher 
education institutional land use. Across 7th Street one block east is the elevated I-280 Freeway and the 
western boundary of the Mission Bay Redevelopment Area. Immediately east of the project site at the 
terminus of 8th Street at 16th Street is “Showplace Triangle,” a Pavement to Parks site. Jackson 
Playground is located one block south of the project site. 
 

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW  
On March 29, 2012, the Planning Department reviewed and considered the Final Mitigated Negative 
Declaration (FMND) and found that the contents of said report and the procedures through which the 
FMND was prepared, publicized, and reviewed complied with the California Environmental Quality Act 
(California Public Resources Code Sections 21000 et seq.) (CEQA), 14 California Code of Regulations 
Sections 15000 et seq. (the “CEQA Guidelines”) and Chapter 31 of the San Francisco Administrative Code 
(“Chapter 31”) 
 

HEARING NOTIFICATION 

TYPE REQUIRED 
PERIOD 

REQUIRED 
NOTICE DATE 

ACTUAL 
NOTICE DATE 

ACTUAL 
PERIOD 

Classified News Ad 20 days March 23, 2012 March 21, 2012 22 days 

Posted Notice 20 days March 23, 2012 March 23, 2012 20 days 

Mailed Notice 10 days April 2, 2012 March 22, 2012 21 days 
The proposal requires a Section 312-neighborhood notification, which was conducted in conjunction with 
the Conditional Use authorization process. 
 

PUBLIC COMMENT 
 The Department received no public comment on the proposal.  
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ISSUES AND OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 The proposal is separated into two distinct, but related components. The mixed-use building 

containing dwelling units at 1150 16th Street was originally proposed in 2004. As such, it is 
considered an Eastern Neighborhoods “Pipeline” project and is subject to the land use, density, 
and height controls of the site’s M-2 and 50-X zoning and height-bulk districts. The building at 
1201 8th Street was added to the proposal after the adoption of the Eastern Neighborhoods 
controls. On its own it would be considered an as-of-right principally permitted project and 
would not require Planning Commission authorization. However, because the buildings will be 
developed as one project, and because they share several features (i.e. basement-level garage, 
central elevator/stair shaft, rear deck space), the two buildings are being reviewed as one project 
overall. 

 
 The proposed building at 1201 8th Street is one of the only new construction projects of PDR space 

to come before the Planning Department or the Planning Commission since the adoption of the 
Eastern Neighborhoods controls.  

 
 The project site fronts directly onto the “Showplace Triangle” plaza on the 8th Street right-of-way, 

which was one of the first “Pavement-to-Parks” in the City. The plaza currently functions as a 
temporary space with features that can be easily removed. However, the Department is currently 
working on the design and funding to transform the plaza into a permanent space. The 
Department will work with the Project Sponsor to finalize the required Streetscape Plan to ensure 
improvements are sensitive to and coordinated with the planned work on the plaza.  
 

REQUIRED COMMISSION ACTION 
In order for the project to proceed, the Commission must grant Conditional Use authorization to allow 
dwelling units on a property under M-2 land use controls pursuant to Planning Code Section 215, and to 
allow the proposed physical modifications to an Eastern Neighborhoods “Pipeline” project pursuant to 
Section 175.6.  
 

BASIS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 The project will create new residential units in an underused industrial area, as called for in the 

Showplace Square/Potrero Hill plan area. 
 The project will create new ground floor commercial space that has large floor plates, gracious 

ceiling heights and an attractive street front design, as called for in the Showplace Square/Potrero 
Hill plan area. 

 The project will convert an underused site into a productive mixed-use development that 
includes significant streetscape upgrades.  

 The project represents a vibrant mix of uses along a major transit and pedestrian corridor (16th 
Street) that links multiple City neighborhoods.  

 The project will provide two affordable dwelling units on-site. 
 The project is one of the only new construction projects of PDR space in the City since the 

adoption of Eastern Neighborhoods. 
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 A shadow fan analysis indicated the project will not impact any property controlled by the 
Recreation and Park Department.  

 The proposed Project meets all applicable requirements of the Planning Code and is consistent 
with the Showplace Square/Potrero Hill Area Plan and the General Plan. 

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with Conditions 

Attachments: 
Parcel Map  
Sanborn Map 
Aerial Photographs  
Site Photos 
Current Zoning Map 
Draft Motion 
Project Sponsor Submittal, including: 
 - Letter to Planning Commission 
 - Reduced Plans and Renderings 
 
 
 

 
CT:  C:\Documents\C\2004\1150 16th St\Executive Summary.doc 
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Conditional Use Authorization 
Case Number 2004.1004EKC 
1150 16th Street (aka 1201 8th Street) 



*The Sanborn Maps in San Francisco have not been updated since 1998, and  this map may not accurately reflect existing conditions. 
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Subject to: (Select only if applicable) 

  Affordable Housing (Sec. 415) 

  Jobs Housing Linkage Program (Sec. 413) 

  Downtown Park Fee (Sec. 412) 

 

  First Source Hiring (Admin. Code) 

  Child Care Requirement (Sec. 414) 

  Other 

 
 

Planning Commission Draft Motion 
HEARING DATE: APRIL 12, 2012 

 
Date: April 5, 2012 
Case No.: 2004.1004EKC 
Project Address: 1150 16TH STREET (AKA 1201 8TH STREET) 
Previous Zoning: M-2 (Heavy Industrial) 
 50-X Height and Bulk District 
Current Zoning: PDR-1-D (Production, Distribution, and Repair - Design)  
 68-X Height and Bulk District 
Block/Lot: 3821/007 
Project Sponsor: Sergio Nibbi 
 180 Hubbell Street 
 San Francisco, CA  94107 
Staff Contact: Corey Teague – (415) 575-9081 
 corey.teague@sfgov.org  

 
 
ADOPTING FINDINGS RELATING TO THE APPROVAL OF CONDITIONAL USE 
AUTHORIZATION PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 175.6, 215, AND 303 OF THE PLANNING CODE TO 
DEMOLISH THE EXISTING SINGLE-STORY BUILDING AND CONSTRUCT TWO ADJOINED 
BUILDINGS, WITH THE 1150 16TH STREET BUILDING BEING A 58 FEET TALL STRUCTURE 
CONTAINING GROUND FLOOR RETAIL AND 15 DWELLING UNITS ABOVE, AND THE 
ADJOINING 1201 8TH STREET BUILDING BEING A 68 FEET TALL STRUCTURE CONTAINING 
GROUND FLOOR RETAIL AND PDR USES ABOVE, WITH THE TWO BUILDINGS SHARING A 
BASEMENT LEVEL GARAGE CONTAINING UP TO 14 RESIDENTIAL PARKING SPACES AND 8 
COMMERCIAL PARKING SPACES, WITHIN THE PDR-1-D (PRODUCTIONS, DISTRIBUTION, 
AND REPAIR - DESIGN) ZONING DISTRICT AND 68-X HEIGHT AND BULK DISTRICT, AND 
FORMERLY IN THE M-2 (HEAVY INDUSTRIAL) ZONING DISTRICT AND 50-X HEIGHT AND 
BULK DISTRICT, AND ADOPTING FINDINGS UNDER THE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL 
QUALITY ACT. 
 
PREAMBLE 
On April 13, 2006 Tony Pantaleoni, on behalf of Sergio Nibbi (hereinafter “Project Sponsor”), filed an 
application with the Planning Department (hereinafter “Department”) for Conditional Use Authorization 
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under Planning Code Section(s) 175.6, 215, and 303 to demolish the existing single-story building and 
construct two adjoined buildings, with the 1150 16th Street building being a 58 feet tall structure 
containing ground floor retail  and 15 dwelling units above, and the adjoining 1201 8th Street building 
being a 68 feet tall structure containing ground floor retail and PDR uses above, with the two buildings 
sharing a basement level garage containing up to 14 residential parking spaces and 8 commercial parking 
spaces, within the PDR-1-D (Production, Distribution, and Repair – Design) Zoning District and 68-X 
Height and Bulk District, and formerly in the M-2 (Heavy Industrial) Zoning District and 50-X Height 
and Bulk District. 
 
On February 29, 2012, the Draft Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration (IS/MND) for the Project 
was prepared and published for public review; and 
 
The Draft IS/MND was available for public comment until March 20, 2012; and 
 
On March 29, 2012, the Planning Department reviewed and considered the Final Mitigated Negative 
Declaration (FMND) and found that the contents of said report and the procedures through which the 
FMND was prepared, publicized, and reviewed complied with the California Environmental Quality Act 
(California Public Resources Code Sections 21000 et seq.) (CEQA), 14 California Code of Regulations 
Sections 15000 et seq. (the “CEQA Guidelines”) and Chapter 31 of the San Francisco Administrative Code 
(“Chapter 31”): and 
 
The Planning Commission found the FMND was adequate, accurate and objective, reflected the 
independent analysis and judgment of the Department of City Planning and the Planning Commission, 
[and that the summary of comments and responses contained no significant revisions to the Draft 
IS/MND,] and approved the FMND for the Project in compliance with CEQA, the CEQA Guidelines and 
Chapter 31. 
 
The Planning Department, Linda Avery, is the custodian of records, located in the File for Case No. 
2004.1004E at 1650 Mission Street, Fourth Floor, San Francisco, California. 
 
Planning Department staff prepared a Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting program (MMRP), which 
material was made available to the public and this Commission for this Commission’s review, 
consideration and action. 
 
On April 12, 2012, the San Francisco Planning Commission (hereinafter “Commission”) conducted a duly 
noticed public hearing at a regularly scheduled meeting on Conditional Use Application No. 2004.1004C. 
 
The Commission has heard and considered the testimony presented to it at the public hearing and has 
further considered written materials and oral testimony presented on behalf of the applicant, Department 
staff, and other interested parties. 
 
MOVED, that the Commission hereby authorizes the Conditional Use requested in Application No. 
2004.1004C, subject to the conditions contained in “EXHIBIT A” of this motion, based on the following 
findings: 
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FINDINGS 
Having reviewed the materials identified in the preamble above, and having heard all testimony and 
arguments, this Commission finds, concludes, and determines as follows: 
 

1. The above recitals are accurate and constitute findings of this Commission. 
 

2. Site Description and Present Use. The project site is 11,659 square feet and located on the east 
side of 8th Street between Irwin and 16th Streets, with frontage on all three streets. The site 
contains a 2,660 square foot, single-story commercial building constructed in 1910 that is 
currently occupied by a restaurant (d.b.a. Axis Café) that fronts on the “Showplace Triangle 
Pavement-to-Park” plaza, which currently occupies the public right-of-way for 8th Street between 
Irwin and 16th Streets. The corner of the site at the intersection of 8th and 16th Streets is vacant and 
used for parking.  

 
3. Surrounding Properties and Neighborhood. The project site is located at the intersection of two 

city street grids: Hubbell, 8th, and Irwin Streets are angled similar to the rest of the South of 
Market street grid, while 16th Street runs directly east-west. The area surrounding the project site 
is flat and Potrero Hill begins to rise about three blocks to the south and west. Sixteenth Street, 
with one vehicle and one bicycle travel lane in each direction, and parking on both sides of the 
street, is a major east-west transportation corridor connecting Mission Bay and 3rd Street to the 
Mission District; it is designated a highest category “transit-oriented” Transit Preferential Street 
in the San Francisco General Plan (General Plan). 
 
Nearby land uses include fleet vehicle yards, professional and design-related small offices, cafes, 
cabinet shops, storage yards, electronics companies, restaurant supply wholesale and retail 
businesses, a higher educational institution, and other wholesale and warehouse retail firms. 
Building types, sizes, and ages vary. Building heights are typically one and two stories. Land uses 
vary from light to heavy industrial, wholesale, and other production-oriented uses. Building 
design is utilitarian. Four major land uses surround the project site. Across Irwin Street to the 
north is the California College of the Arts, a higher education institutional land use. Across 7th 
Street one block east is the elevated I-280 Freeway and the western boundary of the Mission Bay 
Redevelopment Area. Immediately east of the project site at the terminus of 8th Street at 16th 
Street is Showplace Triangle, a Pavement to Parks site. Jackson Playground is located one block 
south of the project site. 

 
4. Project Description. The proposal is to demolish the existing single-story building and construct 

two adjoined, mixed-use buildings. The 1150 16th Street building is a 58 feet tall structure 
containing ground floor retail and 15 dwelling units above. The adjoining 1201 8th Street 
building is a 68 feet tall structure containing ground floor retail and PDR uses above. The two 
buildings share a basement level garage containing 14 residential parking spaces and 8 
commercial parking spaces and are connected by a central staircase and elevator. The project site 
falls in the PDR-1-D (Production, Distribution, and Repair - Design) Zoning District and 68-X 
Height and Bulk District. However, the 1150 16th Street building is subject to the Eastern 



Draft Motion  
April 12, 2012 

 4 

CASE NO. 2004.1004EKC 
1150 16th Street (aka 1201 8th Street) 

Neighborhood "Pipeline" controls of Planning Code Section 175.6 and the original zoning and 
height/bulk districts on the application filing date, which were M-2 (Heavy Industrial) District 
and a 50-X Height and Bulk District.  

 
5. Public Comment. The Department received no public comment on the proposal. 

 
6. Planning Code Compliance:  The Commission finds that the Project  is consistent with the 

relevant provisions of the Planning Code in the following manner: 
 

A. Zoning Districts. On the date of the first development application, the project site was zoned 
M-2. As part of the Eastern Neighborhoods rezoning, the Project site was rezoned to PDR-1-D 
(Production, Distribution, and Repair – Design). The PDR-1-D Zoning District is intended to 
retain and encourage less-intensive production, distribution, and repair businesses, especially 
the existing clusters of design-related businesses. Thus, this district prohibits residential uses 
and office, and limits, retail and institutional uses. Additionally, this district prohibits heavy 
industrial uses, which generate external noise, odors, and vibrations and engage in frequent 
trucking activities. Generally, all other uses are permitted. 
 
Because the PDR-1-D Zoning District does not permit residential uses, it is not referenced in 
the Planning Code in regard to typical residential controls (i.e. rear yard, open space, etc.). 
However, Section 175.6 states that for proposed residential uses in PDR Districts, such 
controls shall apply as if the residential use were located in an Urban Mixed Use (UMU) 
Zoning District. 
 

B. Use. This project falls within the Eastern Neighborhood plan area. The 1150 16th Street 
building filed its first development application in September 2004. As such, it is subject to the 
land use controls that applied at that filing date, per Planning Code Section 175.6. At that 
time the subject property was zoned M-2, which required Conditional Use authorization for 
residential uses. The 1201 8th Street building was added to the development proposal after the 
effective date of the Eastern Neighborhoods controls. Therefore, it is subject to all current 
controls of the Planning Code and the PDR-1-D Zoning District.  

 
The 15 dwelling units proposed in the 1150 16th Street building represent the maximum number 
permitted under the previous M-2 Zoning District. The ground floor commercial spaces proposed in 
both buildings, as well as the PDR space proposed in the 1201 8th Street building, are permitted as of 
right in the M-2 and PDR-1-D Zoning Districts. Retail uses in PDR-1-D may not be larger than 
5,000 square feet per property. The proposed retail space in the 1201 8th Street building is only 1,865 
square feet. The proposed 5,056 of retail space in the 1150 16th Street building is permitted as-of-right 
under the applicable M-2 zoning. 

 
C. Height. Per Planning Code Section 175.6, the Planning Director may grant an increase 

beyond the otherwise-superseded height limits of no more than 8 feet when an equal or 
greater increase would be allowed under the Eastern Neighborhoods Controls and when 
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such increase is necessary to comply with the ground floor ceiling height requirement of 
Sections 145.1 and 145.5.  
 
The 1150 16th Street building is subject to its original 50-X Height and Bulk District. However, 
Section 145.5 requires a minimum 15-foot ground floor ceiling height for commercial uses in the PDR-
1-D Zoning District. Additionally, Section 145.1 requires a minimum 17-foot ground floor ceiling 
height for commercial uses in the UMU Zoning District. The subject property was rezoned to a height 
of 68 feet to allow up to an additional 8 feet on the ground floor. The Planning Director granted the 
appropriate height increase pursuant to Section 175.6 to help the project meet the requirements of 
Sections 145.1 and 145.5 and to keep the ground floor ceiling heights consistent throughout the 
Project. 
 

D. Rear Yard. Per Planning Code Section 175.6, the Project is subject to the rear yard controls of 
the UMU Zoning District. Planning Code Section 134 requires residential buildings to 
provide a rear yard of no less than 25 percent of the lot depth at the lowest story containing a 
dwelling unit, and at each succeeding level or story of the building. Section 175.6 also allows 
this requirement to be modified by the Planning Commission if compliance would require a 
significant redesign of the project.  
 
The proposal includes a 2,915 square foot rear yard that represents 25 percent of the lot area. However, 
due to several site constraints – being a corner property with three frontages, having an irregular rear 
property line, and siting a residential and non-residential building side-by-side – the proposed rear 
yard does not consistently maintain 25 percent of the property depth across the entire property. 
However, providing such a rear would require a significant redesign of the project, and the proposed 
rear yard meets the intent of the Planning Code.  
 

E. Residential Open Space. Per Planning Code Section 175.6, the Project is subject to the 
residential open space controls of the UMU Zoning District. Planning Code Section 135 
requires at least 80 square feet of usable open space per dwelling unit. The 15 proposed 
dwelling units require that at least 1,200 square of useable residential open space be 
provided. Section 175.6 also allows this requirement to be modified by the Planning 
Commission if compliance would require a significant redesign of the project. 
 
The proposal includes a second floor deck in the rear that is well above the 1,200 square feet required. 
Additionally, several units have small balconies. However, because the rear deck is not located within a 
code-complying rear yard (see Subsection D above), and it does not meet the dimensional requirements 
of an inner court in Section 135(g)(2), it is not considered code-complying useable residential open 
space. However, providing such useable open space would require a significant redesign of the project. 
As discussed above, the proposed rear yard will function very similarly to a required rear yard, and 
therefore the proposed open space meets the intent of the Planning Code. 
 

F. Exposure. Per Planning Code Section 175.6, the Project is subject to the exposure controls of 
the UMU Zoning District. Planning Code Section 140 requires each dwelling unit to have at 
least one window facing a public street, code-complying rear yard, or an appropriately sized 
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open area. Section 175.6 also allows this requirement to be modified by the Planning 
Commission if compliance would require a significant redesign of the project. 
 
The proposed rear yard is not code-complying. However, the area provided for the rear yard has the 
necessary dimensions to meet the minimum exposure requirement for all but one dwelling unit 
fronting only the rear of the development. Unit 4 on the second floor is the only dwelling unit of the 15 
proposed that does not meet the minimum exposure requirement. However, providing such exposure 
would require a significant redesign of the project. As discussed above, the proposed rear yard will 
function very similarly to a required rear yard, and therefore the exposure provided to Unit #4 meets 
the intent of the Planning Code. 
 

G. Street Trees. Section 138.1 requires new buildings or major conversions to have one street 
tree for every 20 feet of street frontage. As such, the Project requires 2 street trees along Irwin 
Street, 8 street trees along 8th Street, and 7 street trees along 16th Street.  
 
The project proposes a combination of existing and new street trees in amounts equal to or greater than 
the minimum number required.  
 

H. Streetscape Plan. Section 138.1 requires larger developments with significant street frontage 
to submit a streetscape plan that includes standard streetscape improvements consistent with 
the Better Streets Plan.  
 
The Project site is unique because it fronts both a public plaza and 16th Street, which is currently being 
evaluated for streetscape improvements under the EN TRIPS program and the Transportation 
Effectiveness Program (TEP). As such, the building permit phase is the most appropriate time in the 
development process to finalize the appropriate streetscape improvements. A condition of approval is 
included with this Conditional Use Authorization requiring the project to meet the streetscape 
requirements of Section 138.1.  
 

I. Vehicle Parking. Per Planning Code Section 175.6, the 1150 16th Street building is subject to 
residential parking controls associated with the UMU Zoning District. Non-residential 
parking for the entire project is subject to the controls associated with the PDR-1-D Zoning 
District. Planning Section 151.1 does not require any residential or non-residential parking 
for the Project. However, the 1150 16th Street building may include 11 residential parking 
spaces as of right, and up to 14 spaces subject to the criteria of Section 151.1(f). The 
commercial uses may provide up to 28 commercial parking spaces as of right.  
 
The 1150 16th Street building proposes 14 residential parking spaces. The overall project proposes 8 
non-residential parking spaces. The proposal meets the criteria of Section 151.1(f) in the following 
ways: 
 
Parking for All Uses 
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a) Vehicle movement on or around the project does not unduly impact pedestrian spaces or 
movement, transit service, bicycle movement, or the overall traffic movement in the 
district;  

The proposed off-street parking is accessed from a single curb cut on Irwin Street. Irwin Street is 
far less used than 8th and 16th Streets in terms of vehicles, bicycles, and pedestrians, and is the 
most appropriate location for the curb cut. Considering the moderate number of proposed parking 
spaces proposed, there will be no undue impact on pedestrian or vehicular movement.  

 
b) Accommodating excess accessory parking does not degrade the overall urban design 

quality of the project proposal; 

The proposed parking is below grade, and other than the access point, invisible from the street. 
Additionally, the provision of only one garage entrance along a total of nearly 300 feet of street 
frontage minimizes the parking’s impact on the urban design quality of the project.  

 
c) All above-grade parking is architecturally screened and, where appropriate, lined with 

active uses according to the standards of Section 145.1, and the project sponsor is not 
requesting any exceptions or variances requiring such treatments elsewhere in this Code; 
and  

The proposed parking is below grade, which is not visible from the street. 

 
d) Excess accessory parking does not diminish the quality and viability of existing or 

planned streetscape enhancements. 

The Project will not increase the existing number of curb cuts and will add 24 street trees around 
the subject property. Additionally, the curb cut is positioned away from 8th Street and the 
“Showplace Triangle” plaza and the much busier 16th Street frontage.  

 
Parking for Residential Uses  
e) For projects with 50 dwelling units or more, all residential accessory parking in excess of 

0.5 spaces per unit shall be stored and accessed by mechanical stackers or lifts, valet, or 
other space-efficient means that reduces space used for parking and maneuvering, and 
maximizes other uses. 

The Project includes only 15 dwelling units.  
 

J. Bicycle parking. Planning Code Section 155.5 requires projects with up to 50 dwelling units 
to provide at least one bicycle parking for every two dwelling units. Therefore, at least 8 
Class 1 bicycle parking spaces are required for the 15 proposed dwelling units. No bicycle 
parking is required for the non-residential space.  

 

The Project includes 8 Class 1 residential bicycle parking spaces, and 6 Class 1 non-residential bicycle 
parking spaces for the PDR use. The proposal also includes several new Class 2 bicycle spaces on the 
sidewalk.  
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K. Shadow. Pursuant to Section 295, no building permit authorizing the construction of any 
structure exceeding 40 feet in height that will cast any shade or shadow upon any property 
under the jurisdiction of the Recreation and Park Commission during the times of one hour 
after sunrise and one hour before sunset, all year round, may be issued except on prior action 
of the Commission pursuant to the provisions of this Section. The Commission must conduct 
a hearing and must disapprove the issuance of any building permit governed by the 
provisions of this Section if it finds that the proposed project will have any adverse impact on 
the use of the property under the jurisdiction of the Recreation and Park Commission 
because of the shading or shadowing that it will cause, unless it is determined that the impact 
would be insignificant. 

 

The Planning Department conducted a shadow fan analysis and determined that the project will create 
no new shadow impact on any property protected by Section 295. 

 

L. Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program. Planning Code Section 415 sets forth the 
requirements and procedures for the Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program. Under 
Planning Code Section 415.3, these requirements apply to projects that consist of ten or more 
units, where the first application (EE or BPA) was applied for before July 18, 2006. Pursuant 
to Planning Code Section 415.5 and 415.6, the Project is meeting the Inclusionary Affordable 
Housing Program requirement through the On-site Affordable Housing Alternative by 
providing 12% of the proposed dwelling units as affordable.  

 

The Project Sponsor has demonstrated that it is eligible for the On-Site Affordable Housing 
Alternative under Planning Code Section 415.5 and 415.6, and has submitted ‘Affidavit of 
Compliance with the Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program:  Planning Code Section 415,’ to 
satisfy the requirements of the Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program by providing the affordable 
housing on-site instead of through payment of the Affordable Housing Fee. In order for the Project 
Sponsor to be eligible for the On-Site Affordable Housing Alternative, the Project Sponsor must 
submit an ‘Affidavit of Compliance with the Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program:  Planning 
Code Section 415,’ to the Planning Department stating that any affordable units designated as on-site 
units shall be sold as ownership units and will remain as ownership units for the life of the project. The 
Project Sponsor submitted such Affidavit on April 2, 2012. The EE application was submitted on 
September 29, 2004. Two units (1 two-bedroom and 1 one-bedroom) of the 15 units provided will be 
affordable units. If the Project becomes ineligible to meet its Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program 
obligation through the On-site Affordable Housing Alternative, it must pay the Affordable Housing 
Fee with interest, if applicable.  

 

M. Eastern Neighborhoods Public Benefit Fund. The first development application for the 
project was filed on September 29, 2004. Therefore, per Planning Code Section 175.6, the 
Project is not subject to the Eastern Neighborhoods Public Benefit Fund provisions of 
Planning Code Section 423. 
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7. Planning Code Section 303 establishes criteria for the Planning Commission to consider when 
reviewing applications for Conditional Use approval. On balance, the project does comply with 
said criteria in that: 

 
A. The proposed new uses and building, at the size and intensity contemplated and at the 

proposed location, will provide a development that is necessary or desirable, and compatible 
with, the neighborhood or the community. 

 
The Project site is located in a transitional area between the mostly residential area of Potrero Hill and 
the more industrial Showplace Square. The area to the south was planned for a moderately dense mix of 
uses, including residential. The area to the north was planned primarily for PDR uses. The Project 
represents this planned transition by providing residential development on 16th Street and PDR 
development north of 16th Street. Many of the surrounding properties are underused, and the mass and 
heights proposed for the Project are consistent with underlying zoning and the objectives of the Potrero 
Hill/Showplace Square Area Plan. As such, the proposal represents a necessary and desirable project.  

 
B. The proposed project will not be detrimental to the health, safety, convenience or general 

welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity. There are no features of the project 
that could be detrimental to the health, safety or convenience of those residing or working 
the area, in that:  

 
i. Nature of proposed site, including its size and shape, and the proposed size, shape and 

arrangement of structures;  
 

The heights and bulk of the proposal is compatible with the mixed nature of the area. The facades 
are appropriately modulated and place focus on the corners and residential lobby. The 1150 16th 
Street building appropriately addresses an unusual angle at the corner of 16th and 8th Streets and 
provides a generous retail space that will relate well to the adjacent “Showplace Triangle” plaza.  

 
ii. The accessibility and traffic patterns for persons and vehicles, the type and volume of 

such traffic, and the adequacy of proposed off-street parking and loading;  
 

The proposal includes only one curb cut, which is located on Irwin Street. Irwin Street is far less 
used than 8th and 16th Streets in terms of vehicles, bicycles, and pedestrians, and is the most 
appropriate location for the curb cut. Considering the moderate number of proposed parking spaces 
proposed, there will be no undue impact on pedestrian or vehicular movement. Overall, there will 
be no increase in the number of curb cuts because the existing curb cut on 16th Street will be 
removed. Additionally, the project meets the Planning Code requirement for loading spaces by 
providing one loading space accessed from the same curb cut on Irwin Street. 

 
iii. The safeguards afforded to prevent noxious or offensive emissions such as noise, glare, 

dust and odor;  
 

The Project will not produce any noxious or offensive emissions. 
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iv. Treatment given, as appropriate, to such aspects as landscaping, screening, open spaces, 

parking and loading areas, service areas, lighting and signs;  
 

Regarding parking, loading, and screening, all proposed parking will be in a basement level garage 
with only one access point, which significantly minimizes its visual impact. Regarding 
landscaping and lighting, the Project is subject to the standard requirements of the Better Streets 
Plan pursuant to Planning Code Section 138.1. However, streetscape improvements at this site 
must be coordinated with the ongoing Transit Effectiveness Project (TEP), EN TRIPS, and 
upgrades to the “Showplace Triangle” plaza. All streetscape improvements, including 
landscaping, will be finalized through consultation with the Planning Department before the 
issuance of a building permit.  

 
C. That the use as proposed will comply with the applicable provisions of the Planning Code 

and will not adversely affect the General Plan. 
 

The Project complies with all relevant requirements and standards of the Planning Code and is 
consistent with objectives and policies of the General Plan as detailed below. 

 
D. That the use as proposed would provide development that is in conformity with the purpose 

of the applicable Neighborhood Commercial District. 
 

The Project does not fall within a Neighborhood Commercial District.  
 

8. General Plan Compliance. The Project is, on balance, consistent with the following Objectives 
and Policies of the General Plan: 

 
HOUSING 
Objectives and Policies 

 
OBJECTIVE 4: 
FOSTER A HOUSING STOCK THAT MEETS THE NEEDS OF ALL RESIDENTS ACROSS 
LIFECYCLES. 
 
Policy 4.1: 
Develop new housing, and encourage the remodeling of existing housing, for families with 
children. 
 
The Project includes a mix of dwelling unit sizes, including 6 one-bedroom, 5 two-bedroom, and 4 three-
bedroom units. 
 

TRANSPORTATION 
Objectives and Policies 
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OBJECTIVE 24: 
IMPROVE THE AMBIENCE OF THE PEDESTRIAN ENVIRONMENT.  

 

Policy 24.2: 
Maintain and expand the planting of street trees and the infrastructure to support them.  

 

The Project will include a required Streetscape Plan that will include significant streetscape improvements 
that are sensitive to and coordinated with the planned work on the adjacent plaza and 16th Street. 
 

SHOWPLACE SQUARE/POTRERO HILL AREA PLAN 
Objectives and Policies 

 
OBJECTIVE 1.1: 
ENCOURAGE THE TRANSITION OF PORTIONS OF SHOWPLACE / POTRERO TO A MORE 
MIXED USE AND NEIGHBORHOOD-SERVING CHARACTER, WHILE PROTECTING THE 
CORE OF DESIGN-RELATED PDR USES. 
 
Policy 1.1.2: 
In the northern part of Showplace Square (around 8th and Brannan, east of the freeway and along 
16th and 17th Streets) revise land use controls to create new mixed use areas, allowing mixed-
income housing as a principal use, as well as limited amounts of retail, office, and research and 
development uses, while protecting against the wholesale displacement of PDR uses. 
 
Policy 1.1.3: 
Allow for active ground floor uses and a more neighborhood commercial character in newly 
designated mixed use areas within Showplace Square. 
 

Policy 1.1.4: 

Permit and encourage greater retail use on the ground floor on parcels that front 16th Street to 
take advantage of transit service and encourage more mixed uses, while protecting against the 
wholesale displacement of PDR uses. 
 
The Project is located on a 16h Street, which is a major transition corridor in the Showplace Square/Potrero 
Hill plan area. It appropriately includes the maximum density permitted in the residential building 
fronting 16th Street, as well as ample ground floor retail space with a gracious ceiling height. The 8th Street 
building includes additional ground floor retail space and new PDR space, which is consistent with 
existing land uses and zoning to the north of the property.  
 
OBJECTIVE 3.1: 
PROMOTE AN URBAN FORM THAT REFLECTS SHOWPLACE SQUARE AND POTRERO 
HILL’S DISTINCTIVE PLACE IN THE CITY’S LARGER FORM AND STRENGTHENS ITS 
PHYSICAL FABRIC AND CHARACTER 
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Policy 3.1.4: 
Heights should reflect the importance of key streets in the city’s overall urban pattern, while 
respecting the lower scale development on Potrero Hill.  
 
Policy 3.1.6: 
New buildings should epitomize the best in contemporary architecture, but should do so with 
full awareness of, and respect for, the height, mass, articulation and materials of the best of the 
older buildings that surrounds them. 
 
Policy 3.1.8: 
New development should respect existing patterns of rear yard open space. Where an existing 
pattern of rear yard open space does not exist, new development on mixed-use-zoned parcels 
should have greater flexibility as to where open space can be located. 
 
OBJECTIVE 3.2 
PROMOTE AN URBAN FORM AND ARCHITECTURAL CHARACTER THAT SUPPORTS 
WALKING AND SUSTAINS A DIVERSE, ACTIVE AND SAFE PUBLIC REALM 
 
Policy 3.2.2: 
Make ground floor retail and PDR uses as tall, roomy and permeable as possible. 
 
Policy 3.2.3: 
Minimize the visual impact of parking. 
 
Policy 3.2.5: 
Building form should celebrate corner locations. 
 
The Project’s design is consistent with the policies outlined in the Showplace Square/Potrero Hill Area 
Plan.  
 

9. Planning Code Section 101.1(b) establishes eight priority-planning policies and requires review 
of permits for consistency with said policies. On balance, the project does comply with said 
policies in that:  

 
A. That existing neighborhood-serving retail uses be preserved and enhanced and future 

opportunities for resident employment in and ownership of such businesses be enhanced.  
 

The project will temporarily displace the existing restaurant. However, the Project will replace that 
space and create more space for neighborhood-serving retail uses. Additionally, new PDR space will be 
created that will enhance opportunities for resident employment in and ownership of new businesses in 
the building.  
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B. That existing housing and neighborhood character be conserved and protected in order to 
preserve the cultural and economic diversity of our neighborhoods. 

 
The Project will not displace any existing housing, and the development is compatible with the 
surrounding neighborhood in terms of density, height and scale.  

 
C. That the City's supply of affordable housing be preserved and enhanced,  

 
The Project will not remove any housing and is subject to the City’s Inclusionary Affordable Housing 
Program.  

 
D. That commuter traffic not impede MUNI transit service or overburden our streets or 

neighborhood parking.  
 

The proposal only includes one curb cut, which is located on a less-used side street. Also, the Project’s 
moderate size overall will not significantly impact MUNI or neighboring streets.  

 
E. That a diverse economic base be maintained by protecting our industrial and service sectors 

from displacement due to commercial office development, and that future opportunities for 
resident employment and ownership in these sectors be enhanced. 

 
The Project represents a true diversity of uses by including residential, retail, and PDR uses. The 
existing restaurant will be temporarily displaced, but an even greater amount of retail space will be 
created. Additionally, the 1201 8th Street building is one of the only proposed new construction 
projects in the City to provide PDR space since the adoption of the Eastern Neighborhoods controls, 
and its design is accommodating to smaller PDR businesses (boutique manufacturers, artists, etc.).  

 
F. That the City achieve the greatest possible preparedness to protect against injury and loss of 

life in an earthquake. 
 

The Project will be constructed to meet all seismic safety requirements of the Building Code. 
 

G. That landmarks and historic buildings be preserved.  
 

The Project site does not include any landmark or historic buildings. 
 

H. That our parks and open space and their access to sunlight and vistas be protected from 
development.  

 
The Project will have no impact on any existing permanent parks and open spaces. However, the 
Project will add new vitality to the temporary “Showplace Triangle” plaza and may coordinate 
construction with the effort to make the plaza a permanent public open space.  
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10. The Project is consistent with and would promote the general and specific purposes of the Code 
provided under Section 101.1(b) in that, as designed, the Project would contribute to the character 
and stability of the neighborhood and would constitute a beneficial development.  

 
11. The Commission hereby finds that approval of the Conditional Use authorization would promote 

the health, safety and welfare of the City. 
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DECISION 

That based upon the Record, the submissions by the Applicant, the staff of the Department and other 
interested parties, the oral testimony presented to this Commission at the public hearings, and all other 
written materials submitted by all parties, the Commission hereby APPROVES Conditional Use 
Application No. 2004.1004C subject to the following conditions attached hereto as “EXHIBIT A” in 
general conformance with plans on file, dated April 4, 2012, and stamped “EXHIBIT B”, which is 
incorporated herein by reference as though fully set forth. 
 
The Planning Commission has reviewed and considered the IS/MND and the record as a whole and finds 
that there is no substantial evidence that the Project will have a significant effect on the environment with 
the adoption of the mitigation measures contained in the MMRP to avoid potentially significant 
environmental effects associated with the Project, and hereby adopts the FMND.  
 
The Planning Commission hereby adopts the MND and the MMRP attached hereto as Exhibit C and 
incorporated herein as part of this Resolution/Motion by this reference thereto. All required mitigation 
measures identified in the IS/MND and contained in the MMRP are included as conditions of approval.  
 
APPEAL AND EFFECTIVE DATE OF MOTION:  Any aggrieved person may appeal this Conditional 
Use Authorization to the Board of Supervisors within thirty (30) days after the date of this Motion No. 
XXXXX. The effective date of this Motion shall be the date of this Motion if not appealed (After the 30-
day period has expired) OR the date of the decision of the Board of Supervisors if appealed to the 
Board of Supervisors. For further information, please contact the Board of Supervisors at (415) 554-
5184, City Hall, Room 244, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA 94102. 
 
 
I hereby certify that the Planning Commission ADOPTED the foregoing Motion on April 12, 2012. 
 
 
Linda D. Avery 
Commission Secretary 
 
 
 
AYES:   
 
NAYS:   
 
ABSENT:   
 
ADOPTED: April 12, 2012 
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EXHIBIT A 
AUTHORIZATION 
This authorization is for a conditional use to demolish the existing single-story building and construct 
two adjoined buildings, with the 1150 16th Street building being a 58 feet tall structure containing ground 
floor retail  and 15 dwelling units above, and the adjoin 1201 8th Street building being a 68 feet tall 
structure containing ground floor retail and PDR uses above, with the two buildings sharing a basement 
level garage containing up to 14 residential parking spaces and 8 commercial parking spaces, within the 
PDR-1-D (Production, Distribution, and Repair – Design) Zoning District and 68-X Height and Bulk 
District, and formerly in the M-2 (Heavy Industrial) Zoning District and 50-X Height and Bulk District, 
pursuant to Planning Code Section(s) 175.6, 215, and 303; in general conformance with plans, dated April 
4, 2012, and stamped “EXHIBIT B” included in the docket for Case No. 2004.1004C and subject to 
conditions of approval reviewed and approved by the Commission on April 12, 2012 under Motion No. 
XXXXXX. This authorization and the conditions contained herein run with the property and not with a 
particular Project Sponsor, business, or operator. 
 
RECORDATION OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
Prior to the issuance of the building permit or commencement of use for the Project the Zoning 
Administrator shall approve and order the recordation of a Notice in the Official Records of the Recorder 
of the City and County of San Francisco for the subject property. This Notice shall state that the project is 
subject to the conditions of approval contained herein and reviewed and approved by the Planning 
Commission on April 12, 2012 under Motion No XXXXXX. 
 
PRINTING OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL ON PLANS 
The conditions of approval under the 'Exhibit A' of this Planning Commission Motion No. XXXXXX shall 
be reproduced on the Index Sheet of construction plans submitted with the Site or Building permit 
application for the Project. The Index Sheet of the construction plans shall reference to the Conditional 
Use authorization and any subsequent amendments or modifications.  
 
SEVERABILITY 
The Project shall comply with all applicable City codes and requirements. If any clause, sentence, section 
or any part of these conditions of approval is for any reason held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not 
affect or impair other remaining clauses, sentences, or sections of these conditions. This decision conveys 
no right to construct, or to receive a building permit. “Project Sponsor” shall include any subsequent 
responsible party. 
 
CHANGES AND MODIFICATIONS   
Changes to the approved plans may be approved administratively by the Zoning Administrator. 
Significant changes and modifications of conditions shall require Planning Commission approval of a 
new Conditional Use authorization.  
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Conditions of Approval, Compliance, Monitoring, and Reporting 
PERFORMANCE 

1. Validity and Expiration. The authorization and right vested by virtue of this action is valid for 
three years from the effective date of the Motion. A building permit from the Department of 
Building Inspection to construct the project and/or commence the approved use must be issued as 
this Conditional Use authorization is only an approval of the proposed project and conveys no 
independent right to construct the project or to commence the approved use. The Planning 
Commission may, in a public hearing, consider the revocation of the approvals granted if a site or 
building permit has not been obtained within three (3) years of the date of the Motion approving 
the Project. Once a site or building permit has been issued, construction must commence within 
the timeframe required by the Department of Building Inspection and be continued diligently to 
completion. The Commission may also consider revoking the approvals if a permit for the Project 
has been issued but is allowed to expire and more than three (3) years have passed since the 
Motion was approved.  
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, 
www.sf-planning.org. 
 

2. Extension. This authorization may be extended at the discretion of the Zoning Administrator 
only where failure to issue a permit by the Department of Building Inspection to perform said 
tenant improvements is caused by a delay by a local, State or Federal agency or by any appeal of 
the issuance of such permit(s). 
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, 
www.sf-planning.org.  
 

3. Mitigation Measures. Mitigation measures described in the MMRP attached as Exhibit C are 
necessary to avoid potential significant effects of the proposed project and have been agreed to by 
the project sponsor. Their implementation is a condition of project approval. 
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, 
www.sf-planning.org. 
 

DESIGN – COMPLIANCE AT PLAN STAGE 
4. Final Materials. The Project Sponsor shall continue to work with Planning Department on the 

building design. Final materials, glazing, color, texture, landscaping, and detailing shall be 
subject to Department staff review and approval. The architectural addenda shall be reviewed 
and approved by the Planning Department prior to issuance.  
For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378, 
www.sf-planning.org. 
 

5. Streetscape Plan. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 138.1 and the Better Streets Plan, the Project 
Sponsor shall submit a pedestrian streetscape improvement plan to the Planning Department for 
review in consultation with the Department of Public Works and the Department of Parking and 
Traffic prior to Building Permit issuance. 

http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
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For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378, 
www.sf-planning.org. 
 

PARKING AND TRAFFIC 
6. Parking for Affordable Units. All off-street parking spaces shall be made available to Project 

residents only as a separate “add-on” option for purchase or rent and shall not be bundled with 
any Project dwelling unit for the life of the dwelling units. The required parking spaces may be 
made available to residents within a quarter mile of the project. All affordable dwelling units 
pursuant to Planning Code Section 415 shall have equal access to use of the parking as the market 
rate units, with parking spaces priced commensurate with the affordability of the dwelling unit. 
Each unit within the Project shall have the first right of refusal to rent or purchase a parking space 
until the number of residential parking spaces are no longer available. No conditions may be 
placed on the purchase or rental of dwelling units, nor may homeowner’s rules be established, 
which prevent or preclude the separation of parking spaces from dwelling units.  
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, 
www.sf-planning.org. 

 

7. Parking Maximum. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 151.1, the Project shall provide no more 
than 14 residential off-street parking spaces.  
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, 
www.sf-planning.org. 
 

8. Off-street Loading. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 152, the Project will provide 1 off-street 
loading space.  
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, 
www.sf-planning.org. 
 

9. Bicycle Parking. The Project shall provide no fewer than 8 Class 1 bicycle parking spaces as 
required by Planning Code Sections 155.5.  
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, 
www.sf-planning.org. 
 

PROVISIONS 
10. First Source Hiring. The Project shall adhere to the requirements of the First Source Hiring 

Construction and End-Use Employment Program approved by the First Source Hiring 
Administrator, pursuant to Section 83.4(m) of the Administrative Code. The Project Sponsor shall 
comply with the requirements of this Program regarding construction work and on-going 
employment required for the Project. 
For information about compliance, contact the First Source Hiring Manager at 415-581-2335, 
www.onestopSF.org. 
 

Affordable  Units 

http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.onestopsf.org/
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11. Number of Required Units. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 415.6, the Project is required to 
provide 12% of the proposed dwelling units as affordable to qualifying households. The Project 
contains 15 units; therefore, 2 affordable units are required. The Project Sponsor will fulfill this 
requirement by providing the 2 affordable units on-site. If the number of market-rate units 
change, the number of required affordable units shall be modified accordingly with written 
approval from Planning Department staff in consultation with the Mayor's Office of Housing 
("MOH"). 
For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378, 
www.sf-planning.org or the Mayor's Office of Housing at 415-701-5500, www.sf-moh.org. 
 

12. Unit Mix. The Project contains 6 one-bedroom, 5 two-bedroom, and 4 three-bedroom units; 
therefore, the required affordable unit mix is 1 one-bedroom and 1 two-bedroom unit. If the 
market-rate unit mix changes, the affordable unit mix will be modified accordingly with written 
approval from Planning Department staff in consultation with MOH.  
For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378, 
www.sf-planning.org or the Mayor’s Office of Housing at 415-701-5500, www.sf-moh.org. 
 

13. Unit Location. The affordable units shall be designated on a reduced set of plans recorded as a 
Notice of Special Restrictions on the property prior to the issuance of the first construction 
permit. 
For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378, 
www.sf-planning.org or the Mayor’s Office of Housing at 415-701-5500, www.sf-moh.org. 
 

14. Phasing. If any building permit is issued for partial phasing of the Project, the Project Sponsor 
shall have designated not less than twelve percent (12%) of the each phase's total number of 
dwelling units as on-site affordable units 
For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378, 
www.sf-planning.org or the Mayor’s Office of Housing at 415-701-5500, www.sf-moh.org. 
 

15. Duration. Under Planning Code Section 415.8, all units constructed pursuant to Section 415.6, 
must remain affordable to qualifying households for the life of the project. 
For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378, 
www.sf-planning.org or the Mayor’s Office of Housing at 415-701-5500, www.sf-moh.org. 
 

16. Other Conditions. The Project is subject to the requirements of the Inclusionary Affordable 
Housing Program under Section 415 et seq. of the Planning Code and City and County of San 
Francisco Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program Monitoring and Procedures Manual 
("Procedures Manual"). The Procedures Manual, as amended from time to time, is incorporated 
herein by reference, as published and adopted by the Planning Commission, and as required by 
Planning Code Section 415. Terms used in these conditions of approval and not otherwise 
defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Procedures Manual. A copy of the Procedures 
Manual can be obtained at the MOH at 1 South Van Ness Avenue or on the Planning Department 
or Mayor's Office of Housing's websites, including on the internet at:  
http://sf-planning.org/Modules/ShowDocument.aspx?documentid=4451.  

http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://sf-moh.org/index.aspx?page=321
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://sf-moh.org/index.aspx?page=321
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://sf-moh.org/index.aspx?page=321
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://sf-moh.org/index.aspx?page=321
http://sf-planning.org/Modules/ShowDocument.aspx?documentid=4451
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As provided in the Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program, the applicable Procedures Manual 
is the manual in effect at the time the subject units are made available for sale. 
For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378, 
www.sf-planning.org or the Mayor’s Office of Housing at 415-701-5500, www.sf-moh.org. 

 
MONITORING 
17. Enforcement. Violation of any of the Planning Department conditions of approval contained in 

this Motion or of any other provisions of Planning Code applicable to this Project shall be subject 
to the enforcement procedures and administrative penalties set forth under Planning Code 
Section 176 or Section 176.1. The Planning Department may also refer the violation complaints to 
other city departments and agencies for appropriate enforcement action under their jurisdiction. 
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, 
www.sf-planning.org 

 
18. Revocation due to Violation of Conditions. Should implementation of this Project result in 

complaints from interested property owners, residents, or commercial lessees which are not 
resolved by the Project Sponsor and found to be in violation of the Planning Code and/or the 
specific conditions of approval for the Project as set forth in Exhibit A of this Motion, the Zoning 
Administrator shall refer such complaints to the Commission, after which it may hold a public 
hearing on the matter to consider revocation of this authorization. 
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, 
www.sf-planning.org 
 

OPERATION 
19. Garbage, Recycling, and Composting Receptacles. Garbage, recycling, and compost containers 

shall be kept within the premises and hidden from public view, and placed outside only when 
being serviced by the disposal company. Trash shall be contained and disposed of pursuant to 
garbage and recycling receptacles guidelines set forth by the Department of Public Works.  
For information about compliance, contact Bureau of Street Use and Mapping, Department of Public 
Works at 415-554-5810, http://sfdpw.org. 
 

20. Sidewalk Maintenance. The Project Sponsor shall maintain the main entrance to the building 
and all sidewalks abutting the subject property in a clean and sanitary condition in compliance 
with the Department of Public Works Streets and Sidewalk Maintenance Standards.  
For information about compliance, contact Bureau of Street Use and Mapping, Department of Public 
Works at 415-554-5810, http://sfdpw.org. 
 

21. Community Liaison. Prior to issuance of a building permit to construct the project and 
implement the approved use, the Project Sponsor shall appoint a community liaison officer to 
deal with the issues of concern to owners and occupants of nearby properties. The Project 
Sponsor shall provide the Zoning Administrator with written notice of the name, business 
address, and telephone number of the community liaison. Should the contact information change, 
the Zoning Administrator shall be made aware of such change. The community liaison shall 

http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://sf-moh.org/index.aspx?page=321
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://sfdpw.org/
http://sfdpw.org/
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report to the Zoning Administrator what issues, if any, are of concern to the community and what 
issues have not been resolved by the Project Sponsor.  
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, 
www.sf-planning.org.  
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Responsibility 
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Completed 

    

Mitigation Measure M-CP-2 – Archeology (Accidental Discovery). 
The following mitigation measure is required to avoid any potential 
adverse effect from the proposed project on accidentally discovered 
buried or submerged historical resources as defined in CEQA Guidelines 
Section 15064.5(a)(c). The project sponsor shall distribute the Planning 
Department archeological resource “ALERT” sheet to the project prime 
contractor; to any project subcontractor (including demolition, excavation, 
grading, foundation, pile driving, etc. firms); or utilities firm involved in 
soils-disturbing activities within the project site. Prior to any soils- 
disturbing activities being undertaken, each contractor is responsible for 
ensuring that the “ALERT” sheet is circulated to all field personnel, 
including machine operators, field crew, pile drivers, supervisory 
personnel, etc.  

Project sponsor Prior to any soils-
disturbing activity 

Project sponsor and 
ERO 

 

.  

 

The project sponsor shall provide the Environmental Review Officer 
(ERO) with a signed affidavit from the responsible parties (prime 
contractor, subcontractor(s), and utilities firm) to the ERO confirming that 
all field personnel have received copies of the Alert Sheet. 

 Following 
distribution of the 
Alert Sheet but 
prior to any soils-
disturbing activities 

 Submittal of 
signed affidavit 
of distribution 
to ERO 

Should any indication of an archeological resource be encountered 
during any soils-disturbing activity of the project, the project head 
foreman and/or project sponsor shall immediately notify the ERO and 
shall immediately suspend any soils-disturbing activities in the vicinity of 
the discovery until the ERO has determined what additional measures 
should be undertaken. 

Head foreman 
and/or project 
sponsor  

In case of 
accidental 
discovery 

Project sponsor and 
ERO 

Notification to 
ERO and 
Suspension of 
any soils-
disturbing 
activity 

If the ERO determines that an archeological resource may be present 
within the project site, the project sponsor shall retain the services of an 
archeological consultant from the pool of qualified archeological 
consultants maintained by the Planning Department archeologist. The 
archeological consultant shall advise the ERO as to whether the 
discovery is an archeological resource, retains sufficient integrity, and is 
of potential scientific/historical/cultural significance. If an archeological 

Project sponsor 
and 
archeological 
consultant 

In case of 
accidental 
discovery 

Project sponsor, 
archeological 
consultant, and ERO 

Archeologist 
makes  
recommenda-
tion to the ERO 
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resource is present, the archeological consultant shall identify and 
evaluate the archeological resource. The archeological consultant shall 
make a recommendation as to what action, if any, is warranted. Based on 
this information, the ERO may require, if warranted, specific additional 
measures to be implemented by the project sponsor. 

Measures might include: preservation in situ of the archeological 
resource; an archeological monitoring program; or an archeological 
testing program. If an archeological monitoring program or archeological 
testing program is required, it shall be consistent with the Major 
Environmental Analysis (MEA) division guidelines for such programs. The 
ERO may also require that the project sponsor immediately implement a 
site security program if the archeological resource is at risk from 
vandalism, looting, or other damaging actions. 

Project sponsor After determination 
by ERO of 
appropriate action 
to be implemented 
following 
evaluation of 
accidental 
discovery 

Project sponsor, 
archeologist, and 
ERO 

 

The project archeological consultant shall submit a Final Archeological 
Resources Report (FARR) to the ERO that evaluates the historical 
significance of any discovered archeological resource and describing the 
archeological and historical research methods employed in the 
archeological monitoring/data recovery program(s) undertaken. 
Information that may put at risk any archeological resource shall be 
provided in a separate removable insert within the final report.  

Project sponsor Following 
completion of any 
required 
archeological field 
program 

Project sponsor, 
archeologist, and 
ERO 
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Copies of the Draft FARR shall be sent to the ERO for review and 
approval. Once approved by the ERO, copies of the FARR shall be 
distributed as follows: California Archaeological Site Survey Northwest 
Information Center (NWIC) shall receive one (1) copy and the ERO shall 
receive a copy of the transmittal of the FARR to the NWIC. The Major 
Environmental Analysis division of the Planning Department shall receive 
three copies of the FARR along with copies of any formal site recordation 
forms (CA DPR 523 series) and/or documentation for nomination to the 
National Register of Historic Places/California Register of Historical 
Resources. In instances of high public interest or interpretive value, the 
ERO may require a different final report content, format, and distribution 
than that presented above. 

    

Mitigation Measure M-NO-1a – Interior Noise Levels. To comply with 
Title 24 noise standards, the windows and glass doors of the living 
spaces on the outer periphery of the building should be closed at all 
times. The project sponsor shall install windows rated minimum Sound 
Transmission Class (STC) 32 and provide mechanical ventilation for 
these units.  

Project sponsor Incorporated into 
project design and 
evaluated in 
environmental/ 
building permit 
review, prior to 
issuance of a final 
building permit and 
certificate of 
occupancy  

Planning Department 
and the Department of 
Building Inspection 
(DBI) 

Considered 
complete upon 
approval of 
final 
construction 
drawing set 

Mitigation Measure M-NO-1b – Exterior Noise Levels. To achieve 
compliance with the 60 dBA Ldn limit of the Environmental Protection 
Element of the General Plan for satisfactory residential use, the project 
sponsor shall construct 42-inch-high acoustically effective railings along 
the second floor terrace and the Unit 3 deck. These railings shall be 
airtight (without cracks, gaps or other openings), and constructed for 
long-term durability, including the deck/terrace floor. The railings may be 
constructed of concrete, masonry, wood, stucco, or metal or a 
combination thereof, and must have a minimum surface weight of 1.5 
pounds per square foot. If wood or metal railings are used, homogeneous 

Project sponsor Incorporated into 
project design and 
evaluated in 
environmental/ 
building permit 
review, prior to 
issuance of a final 
building permit and 
certificate of 
occupancy 

Planning Department 
and the Department of 
Building Inspection 
(DBI) 

Considered 
complete upon 
approval of 
final 
construction 
drawing set  
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sheet materials are preferable over conventional open railings. Glass, 
Lexan, Plexiglas, or other translucent materials may be incorporated into 
the balcony railings to provide light and views. Clear materials shall have 
a minimum thickness of 3/16-inch to meet the minimum surface weight 
requirement. Downspouts and scuppers are preferable over sheet 
draining. Drainage openings shall be kept to a minimum size and should 
face away from the noise source. All connections with posts, pilasters, or 
the building shells shall be sealed airtight. No openings shall be permitted 
between the upper barrier components and the deck or terrace floor. 

Mitigation Measure M-NO-2 – Construction Noise (Pile Driving). The 
project sponsor shall ensure that piles be pre-drilled wherever feasible to 
reduce construction-related noise and vibration. No impact pile drivers 
shall be used unless absolutely necessary. Contractors would be 
required to use pile-driving equipment with state-of-the-art noise shielding 
and muffling devices. To reduce noise and vibration impacts, sonic or 
vibratory sheetpile drivers, rather than impact drivers, shall be used 
wherever sheetpiles are needed. The project sponsor shall also require 
that contractors schedule pile-driving activity for times of the day that 
would minimize disturbance to neighbors. 

Project sponsor During construction Project Sponsor to 
provide Planning 
Department with 
monthly reports during 
construction period 

Considered 
complete upon 
receipt of final 
monitoring 
report at 
completion of 
construction 

Mitigation Measure M-HZ-2 – Soil and Groundwater Contamination. 
At the discretion of the Department of Public Health (DPH), the project 
sponsor shall submit and implement a revised Site Mitigation Plan (SMP). 
The project sponsor shall comply with any remediation and mitigation 
measures as specified by DPH. In addition to the measures specified 
therein, the site may require a vapor barrier, a methane mitigation 
system, and a deed restriction. 

Project sponsor Ongoing Ongoing monitoring 
reports to DPH as 
requested, with a copy 
to Planning 
Department and DBI, 
at the end of 
construction 

As determined 
by DPH 
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ARCHITECTURAL/CIVIL 
A1.0 SITE PLAN, CITY INFORMATION 
A1.0a SURVEY    
A1.2 PRE-APP. MEETING NOTES 
A1.3  DEMO PLAN 
A1.4 GREEN BLDG. REQ. 
A2.0 FLOOR PLANS 
A2.1 FLOOR PLANS 
A2.2 FLOOR PLANS 
A3.0 ELEVATIONS  
A3.1 ELEVATIONS  
A4.0  SECTIONS 

1.  ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO FACE OF STUD, FACE OF CONCRETE, OR FACE OF BLOCK, U.O.N. 
VERTICAL DIMENSIONS ARE SHOWN TO TOP OF SLAB, FLOOR JOISTS OR FLOOR FRAMING. 

2.  CONTRACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL FAMILIARIZE THEMSELVES WITH EXISTING CONDITIONS 
PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK. 

3.  DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.  WRITTEN DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE. CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY 
ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN FIELD CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS/CONDITIONS SHOWN 
IN THESE DRAWINGS. 

4.  MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL AND SPRINKLER PERMITS SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF 
THOSE SUBCONTRACTORS. 

5.  AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION IS TO BE PERFORMED UNDER A 
SEPARATE PERMIT OBTAINED BY THE FIRE PROTECTION SUBCONTRACTOR. FIRE SPRINKLERS ARE 
DESIGNED TO BE ZONED BY FLOOR. FIRE ALARM ZONED BY FLOOR AND DEVICE. 

6.  STREET AND SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENTS SHALL BE CONDUCTED UNDER SEPARATE PERMITS. 

7.  CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW AND UTILIZE SPECIFICATIONS PROVIDED IN CONJUNCTION WITH THIS SET 
OF CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.  ARCHITECT SHOULD BE NOTIFIED OF ANY DISCREPANCY BETWEEN 
DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS. 

8.  ELEVATOR TO COMPLY WITH CODES SET FORTH IN CHAPTER 30 OF THE UBC. INSTALLATION OF THE 
ELEVATOR ACCESS HATCH WILL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH NFPA 72, 1996 EDITION, UNDER SEPARATE 
PERMIT. 

9.  SHORING AND UNDERPINNING WORK TO BE UNDER SEPARATE PERMITS. 

10. ALL WORK PERFORMED WILL COMPLY WITH THE AMERICAN DISABLITIES ACT OUTLINED IN SECTIONS 
10&11 IN THE CBC. SEE SHEET A1.2 FOR STANDARD ACCESSIBILITY DETAILS APPLICABLE THROUGHOUT 
PROJECT. 

11. SOUND TRANSMISSION CONTROL TO BE PROVIDED AS REQUIRED BY APPENDIX CHAPTER 35, 1992 SFBC 
(STC AND IIC OF 50 BETWEEN UNITS). 

12. THE BUILDING SHALL COMPLY WITH VENTILATION REQUIRMENTS. SEE CODE SECTION 1202.2.7 

CLIENT 
Larry & Sergio Nibbi 
180 HUBBELL STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CA  94107 
(415) 863-1820 - phone 
(415) 863-1150 - fax

ARCHITECT 
Tony Pantaleoni 
Kotas/Pantaleoni Architects 
70 Zoe Street, Suite 200 
San Francisco, CA.  94107 
Tel: 415-495-4051 
Fax: 415-495-6885  

STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS

EXPEDITER
Walter Wong 
Jaidin Consulting Group, LLC 
205 13th St. 
San Francisco, CA.  94103 
415-554-8877 
415-554-8805  FAX 

CIVIL ENGINEERS

ENERGY CALCULATIONS 
Energy Calcs Co. 
3255 Kerner Blvd., #5 
San Rafael, CA.  94901 
415-457-0990 
415-457-1986 FAX 

SURVEYORS 
Benjamin B. Ron 
Martin M. Ron Associates 
859 Harrison Street Suite 200 
San Francisco, CA 94107 
415-543-4500 

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERS
Frank L. Rollo 
Treadwell & Rollo 
555 Montgomery Street #1300 
San Francisco, CA 94111 
415-955-5200 
415-955-5201 

1150 16TH Street San Francisco, Ca. – Mixed Use Building 
1201 8th Street San Francisco, Ca. - PDR Building 

Block / Lot:     3821/7 
Lot Area:    11,659 SF (0.267 Acrea) 
Zoning:      M-2 / PDR-1 
Ht. Limit (M-2 /  PDR-1):   50x + 8’ = 58x / 68x 
Building Ht. (Mixed-Use / PDR): 58ft. / 68ft. 
Occupancy (Mixed-Use / PDR): R-2, A-2, M & S-2 / F-1, M, & S-2 
Construction:   (MIXED-USE)  TYPE IIIA over TYPE IA  
   (PDR)  TYPE IIIA over TYPE IA
Sprinkler System is under separate permit. Sprinkled throughout the building. 
Density Requirement:
Residential: 1 unit / 800 SF. 11,659 / 800 = 14.57 (15 units) 
PDR: Unlimited 
Existing Occupancy / Building:
Café with occupancy A to be demolished. 
2,660 SF, one story 
Type V one-hour  
Scope of Work:
To build 15 residential units 4 stories Mixed-Use building above commercial area and garage on 
1st floor.  
To build 15 units 3 stories with mezzanine PDR building above commercial and garage on 1st floor
15 Residential Units:
1 Bed Room Unit: 6 
2 Bed Room Unit: 5 
3 Bed Room Unit: 4 
Rear Yard:
25% of lot area at first floor of residential. 
11,659 x 25% = 2,914 sf (Required) 
  2,915 sf (Provided) 
Open Space Calc. for 15 Residential Units:
RM-1:  Private & Common: 80sf / Unit (Required) 

15 Units x 80 = 1,200sf (Required Common Open Space) 
One Unit #3 = 80sf (Private Deck Provided) 
Open space is provided on 2nd floor Terrace = 1,200sf.  

Parking:
    Mixed Use PDR 
(N) Commercial:  5,056sf  1,865sf 
(1/1000)  5 stalls  1.4 stalls 
(N) Residential unit:  1 stall per unit,  

15 units = 15 stalls  (Required) 
                 15 stalls  (Provided) 

Total Parking Spaces:  5+1.4+15=21.456    (Required) 
      = 22 stalls (Provided) 
Building Code:
2010 California Building Code (CBC) 
2010 San Francisco Addendums to CBC 
2010 Energy Code - Title 24 
2010 San Francisco Mech. & Elec. Codes 
2010 San Francisco Fire Code 

1. Construction Waste Management – Divert at least 65% of construction and demolition 
debris by complying with the San Francisco Construction & Demolition Debris Ordinance.

2. Construction Site Runoff Pollution Prevention: Provide a construction site Stormwater 
Pollution Prevention Plan(13C.5.103.1.6) 

3. Light pollution reduction: Contain lighting within each source. No more than .01 horizontal 
footcandles 15 beyond site (or LEED credit SS8). (13C.5.106.8) 

4. Protect duct openings and mechanical equipment during construction (13C.504.3) 

5. Adhesives, sealants, and caulks: Comply with VOC limits in SCAQMD Rule 1168 VOC 
limits and California Code of Regulations Title 17 for aerosol adhesives. (13C.5.504.4.1) 

6. Paints and coatings: Comply with VOC limits in the Air Resources Board Architectural 
Coating Suggested Control Measure and California Code of Regulations Title 17 for 
aerosol paints. (13C.5.504.4.3) 

7. Carpet: All carpet must meet one of the following: 
a. Carpet and Rug Institute Green Label Plus Program 
b. California Department of Public Health Standard Practice for the testing of VOCs 
(Specification 01350) 
c. NSF/ANSI 140 at the Gold level 
d. Scientific Certifications Systems Sustainable Choice 
and Carpet cushion must meet CRI Green Label, 
and Carpet adhesive must not exceed 50 g/L VOC content. (13C.5.504.4.4) 

8. Environmental Tobacco Smoke: Prohibit smoking with 25 feet of building entries, outdoor 
air intakes, and operable windows. (13C.5.504.7) 

9. Air Filtration: Provide at least Merv-8 filters in regularly occupied spaces of mechanically 
ventilated buildings. (13C.5.507.4) 

10. Acoustical Control: Wall and roof-ceilings STC 50, exterior windows STC 30, party walls 
and floor-ceilings STC 40. (13C.5.507.4) 

11. CFCs and Halons: Do not install equipment that contains CFCs or Halons. (13C.5.508.1)

12. Construction Waste Management – Divert 75% of construction and demolition debris (i.e. 
10% more than required by the San Francisco Construction & Demolition Debris 
Ordinance) 

BLDG. AREA CALC.       
 MIXED-USE BLDG. PDR BLDG. TOTAL 

1150 16TH ST. 1201 8TH ST. 
(SQ. FT.) (SQ. FT.) 

       
RETAIL (M): 5,026 1,865 6,891 
PARKING (S-2): 5,347 2,528 7,875 
STORAGE 1,099 1,408 2,507 
RESIDENTIAL (R-2) / PDR UNIT W/ MEZZ. (F-1):  20,433 13,007 33,440 
UTILITY AREA: 901 1,911 2,812 
TOTAL BLDG. AREA 32,806 20,719 53,525 
TERRACE / DECKS: (EXCLUDED IN BLDG. AREA) 1,542 1,936 3,478 
        
BASEMENT       
PARKING 5,347 2,528 7,875 
STORAGE 812 730 1,542 
UTILITY 648 1,257 1,905 
BASEMENT TOTAL AREA: 6,807 4,515 11,322 
       
        
1ST FL.       
RESTAURANT (A-2) / RETAIL (M): 5,026 1,865 6,891 
PARKING (S-2): LOADING AREA 0 250 250 
STORAGE 287 678 965 
RESIDENTIAL (R-2) / PDR UNIT (F-1):  756 327 1,083 
MEZZANINE (F-1): 0 0 0 
UTILITY AREA: 253 654 907 
1ST FL. TOTAL FLOOR AREA: 6,322 3,774 10,096 
1ST FL. TERRACE / DECKS: 0 0 0 
       
2ND FL.       
RESIDENTIAL (R-2) / PDR UNIT (F-1):  4,671 3,255 7,926 
MEZZANINE (F-1): 0 869 869 
UTILITY AREA: 0 0 0 
2ND FL. TOTAL FLOOR AREA: 4,671 4,124 8,795 
2ND FL. TERRACE: 1,067 1,848 2,915 
2ND FL. DECK: 133 28 161 
       
3RD FL.       
RESIDENTIAL (R-2) / PDR UNIT (F-1):  4,917 3,319 8,236 
MEZZANINE (F-1): 0 916 916 
UTILITY AREA: 0 0 0 
3RD FL. TOTAL FLOOR AREA: 4,917 4,235 9,152 
3RD FL. DECKS: 103 44 147 
       
4TH FL.       
RESIDENTIAL (R-2) / PDR UNIT (F-1):  5,061 3,319 8,380 
MEZZANINE (F-1): 0 916 916 
UTILITY AREA: 0 0 0 
4TH FL. TOTAL FLOOR AREA: 5,061 4,235 9,296 
4TH FL. DECKS: 103 44 147 
       
5TH FL.       
RESIDENTIAL (R-2) / PDR UNIT (F-1):  5,028 86 5,114 
MEZZANINE (F-1): 0 0 0 
UTILITY AREA: 0 0 0 
5TH FL. TOTAL FLOOR AREA: 5,028 130 5,114 
5TH FL. DECKS: 136 0 136 

Occupancy Load         
BASEMENT     
S-2 (200 gross) 9,417 / 200 47.085
R-2 (200 gross) 648 / 200 3.24
F-1 (100 gross) 1,257 / 100 12.57
Basement Total Occupancy Load 62.895
     
     
1ST FL.     
A-2 (15 net) 5,026 / 15 335.0667
M (30 gross) 1,865 / 30 62.16667
R-2 (200 gross) 756 / 200 3.78
F-1 (100 gross) 327 / 100 3.27
S-2 (200 gross) 250 / 200 1.25
1st Fl. Total Occupancy Load 405.5333

    
     
2ND FL.     
R-2 (200 gross) 4,671 / 200 23.355
F-1 (100 gross) 4,124 / 100 41.24
A-2 (15 net) 2,915 / 15 194.3333
2nd Fl. Total Occupancy Load 258.9283

    
    

     
3RD FL.     
R-2 (200 gross) 4,917 / 200 24.585
F-1 (100 gross) 4,235 / 100 42.35
3rd Fl. Total Occupancy Load 66.935
     

    
     
4TH FL.     
R-2 (200 gross) 5,061 / 200 25.305
F-1 (100 gross) 4,235 / 100 42.35
4th Fl. Total Occupancy Load 67.655

   
     

    
5TH FL.     
R-2 (200 gross) 5,164 / 200 25.82
F-1 (100 gross) 86 / 100 0.86
5th Fl. Total Occupancy Load 26.68
     
Total Occupancy Load 888.6267

MIXED-USE RATIO ACTUAL (SF) ALLOWABLE (SF)   
TYPE IA     
BASEMENT     
S-2 (200 gross) 9,417 UL 0  
R-2 (200 gross) 648 UL 0  
F-1 (100 gross) 1,257 UL 0  
   0 < 1 is OK 
     
TYPE IA         
1ST FL.     
A-2 (15 net) 5,026 UL 0  
M (30 gross) 1,865 UL 0  
R-2 (200 gross) 756 UL 0  
F-1 (100 gross) 327 UL 0  
S-2 (200 gross) 250 UL 0  
   0 < 1 is OK 
TYPE VA    
2ND FL.     
R-2 (200 gross) 4,671 36000 0.12975  
F-1 (100 gross) 4,124 42000 0.09819  
A-2 (15 net) 2,915 34500 0.084493  
2nd Fl. Ratio   0.312433 < 1 is OK 
     
     
3RD FL.     
R-2 (200 gross) 4,917 36000 0.136583  
F-1 (100 gross) 4,235 42000 0.100833  
3rd Fl. Ratio   0.237417 < 1 is OK 
     
4TH FL.     
R-2 (200 gross) 5,061 36000 0.140583  
F-1 (100 gross) 4,235 42000 0.100833  
   0.241417 < 1 is OK 
5TH FL.     
R-2 (200 gross) 5,164 36000 0.143444  
F-1 (100 gross) 86 42000 0.002048  
     
   0.145492 < 1 is OK 
     
TOTAL MIXED-USE RATIO  0.936759 < 3 is OK 
     
TOTAL MIXED-USE RATIO    
R-2 (200 gross) 19,813 144000 0.13759  
F-1 (100 gross) 13,007 168000 0.077423  
A-2 (15 net) 7,941 34500 0.230174  
   0.445187  

Symbols

Abbreviations

Vicinity Map

City Information

General Notes

Schedule of Drawings

Project Directory Building Area Occupancy Load Mixed-Use Ratio

Key Plan

Green Building General Notes
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A1.5
SITE DEMO
1/8" =  1'-0"

1

N

0 4' 8' 16'
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'-4

"
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'-2

"

60'-0"

25
'-0

"

155'-3 1/8"

96
'-0

3/8
"

48
'-0

"

152'-10 3/8"

18'-4 1/2" 86'-6"

3,321.42 sq ft

REMOVE PAVEMENT

DEMOLISH (E) 1 STORY RESTAURANT 
BUILDING & FOUNDATION

REMOVE (E) DRIVEWAY(E) TREE PLANTERS

REMOVE (E) DRIVEWAY

RELOCATE (E) DRIVEWAY

PL

PL

PL

PL

PL

PL

8TH STREET

16
TH

STR
EET

IR
W

IN
 S

TR
E

E
T

BLOCK 3821 / LOT 7
DEMOLISH (E) 1 STORY RESTAURANT & MISCELLANEOUS STRUCTURES. REMOVE ALL UTILITIES BACK TO SOURCE & CAP OFF. REMOVE 
FOUNDATIONS & FOOTINGS. PROTECT ADJACENT BUILDINGS, STRUCTURES, UTILITIES & SIDEWALKS. LEAVE ADJACENT STRUCTURES, WALLS 
& SIDEWALKS IN STRUCTURALLY SECURE CONDITION. DO NOT UNDERMINE ADJACENT STRUCTURES & PROPERTY.

TP

TP

TP TP TP TP TP TP TP

TP

&
<
@
C

#
P

ABV 
AC
ADJ 
A.F.F. 
AL. 
APPROX. 
ARCH. 

BD. 
BLDG. 
BLK. 
BLKG. 
BM. 
B.W. 

CAB. 
CEM. 
CER. 
CLG. 
CL. 
CLR. 
COL. 
CONC. 
CONT. 
CTR. 

DBL. 
DEPT. 
D.F. 
DET. 
DIA. 
DIM. 
DN. 
DTL. 
DW 
DWG. 

(E) 
EA. 
EL. 
ELEC. 
ELEV. 
EQ. 
EQPT. 
EXP. 
EXT. 

FAU 
F.D. 

And 
Angle 
At 
Centerline 
Diameter or Round 
Pound or Number 
Property Line 

Above 
Air Conditioner 
Adjustable 
Above Finish Floor 
Aluminum 
Approximate 
Architectural 

Board 
Building 
Block 
Blocking 
Beam 
Bottom of Wall 

Cabinet 
Cement 
Ceramic 
Ceiling 
Closet 
Clear 
Column 
Concrete 
Continuous 
Center 

Double 
Department 
Drinking Fountain 
Detail 
Diameter 
Dimension 
Down 
Detail 
Dishwasher 
Drawing 

Existing 
Each 
Elevation 
Electrical 
Elevator 
Equal 
Equipment 
Expansion 
Exterior 

Forced Air Unit 
Floor Drain 

FDN. 
FIN. 
FL. 
FLUOR. 
F.O.C. 
F.O.F. 
F.O.C. 
FT. 
FTG. 
FURR. 
FUT. 

GA. 
GALV. 
GD. 
GYP. 

H.B. 
H/C 
H.C. 
HDW. 
HDWD. 
H.M. 
HT. 
HWH 

INSUL. 
INT. 

JAN. 
JT. 
LAM.  
LAV. 
LT. 

MAX. 
MECH. 
MEMB. 
MFR. 
MIN. 
MISC. 
M.O. 
MTD. 

(N) 
N.I.C. 
NO. or # 
N.T.S. 

O.C. 
O.D. 

PL. 
P.LAM. 
PLYWD. 
PR. 
P.T. 

Foundation 
Finish 
Floor 
Fluorescent 
Face of Concrete 
Face of Finish 
Face of Studs 
Foot or Feet 
Footing 
Furring 
Future 

Gauge 
Galvanized 
Grade 
Gypsum 

Hose Bib 
Handicapped 
Hollow Core 
Hardware 
Hardwood 
Hollow Metal 
Height 
Hot Water Heater 

Insulation 
Interior 

Janitor 
Joint 
Laminate 
Lavatory 
Light 

Maximum 
Mechanical 
Membrane 
Manufacturer 
Minimum 
Miscellaneous 
Masonry Opening 
Mounted 

New 
Not In Contract 
Number 
Not to Scale 

On Center 
Outside Diameter 

Plate 
Plastic Laminate 
Plywood 
Pair 
Pressure Treated 

PT. 
PTN.  

R. 
R.D. 
REF. 
REINF. 
REQ. 
RM. 
R.O. 
RWD. 
R.W.L. 

S.C. 
SCHED. 
SECT. 
SHT. 
SIM. 
SPEC. 
SQ. 
SST. 
STD. 
STL. 
STOR. 
STRL. 
SUSP. 
SYM. 
S.S.D. 

T
T.B.D. 
T.B.S. 
T.C. 
TEL. 
T&G 
THK. 
T.P. 
T.W. 
TYP. 

U.O.N. 

V.I.F. 
VERT. 

W/ 
W.C. 
W/D 
WD. 
WDO. 
W/O 
WP. 
WT. 

Point 
Partition 

Riser 
Roof Drain 
Refrigerator 
Reinforced 
Required 
Room 
Rough Opening 
Redwood 
Rain Water Leader 

Solid Core 
Schedule 
Section 
Drawing Sheet 
Similar 
Specification 
Square 
Stainless Steel 
Standard 
Steel 
Storage 
Structural 
Suspended 
Symmetrical 
See Structural Drawings 

Tread 
To Be Determined 
To Be Selected 
Top of Curb 
Telephone 
Tongue & Groove 
Thick 
Top of Pavement 
Top of Wall 
Typical 

Unless Otherwise Noted 

Verify In Field 
Vertical 

With 
Water Closet 
Washer/Dryer 
Wood 
Window 
Without 
Waterproof 
Weight 

(E) BUILDING ON LOT 

H
U

B
E

LL
 S

TR
E

E
T

ARKANSAS STREET

16
TH

STR
EET

8TH STREET

IR
W

IN
 S

TR
E

E
T

7TH STREET

SITE

A-4

A-1

4

6

8

3 INTERIOR & EXTERIOR
ELEVATION NO.

SHEET NO.

SHEET NO.

INTERIOR ELEV. NO.

ROOM NAME

ELEVATION

DETAIL NO.

SHEET NO.
SECTION NO.

SHEET NO.

EL.=164'-2"

DINING ROOM

WINDOW NO.

DOOR NO.
A-3

4 2

3

1
A-1

5

Block / Lot:     3821/7 
Lot Area:    11,659 SF 
Bldg Area:   3,321 SF+/- 
Zoning:      M-2 / PDR-1 
Ht. Limit (M-2 /  PDR-1):   50x + 8’ = 58x / 68x 
Building Ht. (Mixed-Use / PDR): 58ft. / 68ft. 
(E) Occupancy:   B 
(E) Construction:   VB 

Scope of Work:
To demolish the existing one story structure. 

               
Building Code:
2010 California Building Code (CBC) 
2010 San Francisco Addendums to CBC 
Energy Code - Title 24 
2010 San Francisco Mech. & Elec. Codes 
2010 San Francisco Fire Code 

Symbols

Abbreviations

Vicinity Map

City Information
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1st Floor
1/8" =  1'-0"

1

TR
UE

NORTH

P
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TH

2
A3.1

2
A4.0

2
A4.0

3
A4.0

3
A4.0

1
A3.1

2
A3.0

1
A4.0

1
A4.0

1
A3.0

152'-3 7/8"

25
'-0

"

59'-2 1/4"

151'-11 1/4"

6'
-1

1"

11
'-1

1 
1/

2"
13

'-1
"

22
'-9

 1
/2

"
2"

91'-10 3/4" 60'-0 1/2"

2'-9 1/4"120'-7"31'-8 3/4"
2"

2"

93
'-2

1/4
"

1'-
11

1/8
"

47
'-1

0"

OPENING FOR 
SHAFT TO 
GARAGE

CANOPIES ABOVE. 
SEE ELEVATIONS

CANOPIES ABOVE. 
SEE ELEVATIONS

CANOPIES ABOVE. 
SEE ELEVATIONS

(E) BIKE RACK

UNDERGROUND 
TRANSFORMER 

OUTDOOR 
SEATING AREA

(E) TREE

(N) TREE

(N) TREE

18" HT. 
LANDSCAPE 
PLANTERS. TYP

(E) TREE (E) TREE (E) TREE (E) TREE (E) TREE (E) TREE (E) TREE

(N) TREE

(N) TREE

(N) TREE

(N) TREE

(N) TREE

(N) TREE

(N) TREE

POWER POLE

(N) TREE(N) TREEPOWER POLE

(N) TREE

LOCATE CONC. 
WALLS 2" FROM 
PROPERTY LINES

LANDSCAPE 

(E) BIKE RACK

OPENING FOR 
KITCHEN HOOD 
EXHAUST SHAFT ABOVE

STAIR SOFFIT 
ABOVE

GAS METER 
ROOM 
RESIDENTIAL & 
RESTAURANT

(E) TREE

287 SF.

TOTAL AREA
1,865SF.

ELEVATOR

LOBBY UP

RESTAURANT 
5,056 SF.

DN.

LOADING AREA
10'X25'

RETAIL - PDR
1ST FLOOR

8TH STREET

IR
W

IN
 S

TR
E

E
T

16
TH

STR
EET

STAIR #1

UP

UP

STAIR #3

P

P

PL

L

PL

L

16
th

Stre
et

P

STAIR #5

L

GARBAGE /
 RECYCLE 

ROOM

UP

DN.

STAIR #4

150 SF.

PDR
STORAGE

ROOM
373 SF

BIKE STOR. RM.
6 / PDR

8 / RESIDENCE 

RESTAURANT 
STORAGE & 

(E) PUBLIC
SIDEWALK

PL

RAMP TO 
BASEMENT

UP DN.

GAS METER
ROOM

STA
IR

#2
GAS

METE
R

72
SF

155 SF.

S.S.D. FOR WIDTH & REINFORCING

DEMOLITION  WALL: 

EXISTING WALL NO CHANGE

EXISTING WALL TO BE REMOVED (DASHED)

EXISTING WALL NO CHANGE

S.S.D. FOR WIDTH & REINFORCING

EXISTING EXTERIOR  WALL: 

EXISTING INTERIOR  WALL: 

NEW MASONRY  WALL: 

NEW CONCRETE  WALL: 

NEW NON-RATED EXTERIOR  WALL: 

NEW ONE-HOUR RATED EXTERIOR  
WALL: 
INTERIOR;
ONE LAYER 5/8" TYPE "X" GYP.BOARD OVER 2X 
WOOD STUDS
EXTERIOR;
WOOD SIDING OR CEMENT PLASTER (SEE 
ELEVATIONS) OVER 2-LAYERS 15# BUILDING 
PAPER OVER PLYWOOD S.S.D. OVER 5/8" TYPE 
"X" GYP OVER 2X_ STUDS W/ R-19 BATT 
INSULATION, S.S.D. FOR STUD SIZE & SHEAR 
WALL REQUIREMENTS. SEE A-2/A5.0

NEW TWO-HOUR RATED EXTERIOR  
PROPERTYLINE WALL: 
INTERIOR;
TWO LAYERS 5/8" TYPE "X" GYP.BOARD OVER 2X 
WOOD STUDS
EXTERIOR;
WOOD SIDING OR CEMENT PLASTER (SEE 
ELEVATIONS) OVER 2-LAYERS 15# BUILDING 
PAPER OVER PLYWOOD S.S.D. OVER TWO 
LAYERS 5/8" TYPE "X" GYP OVER 2X_ STUDS W/ 
R-19 BATT INSULATION, S.S.D. FOR STUD SIZE & 
SHEAR WALL REQUIREMENTS. SEE C-2/A5.0

NEW ONE-HOUR RATED INTERIOR  WALL: 
ONE LAYER 5/8" TYPE "X" GYP.BOARD EACH 
SIDE OVER 2X_  WOOD OR METAL STUDS. 1/2" 
RESILIENT CHANEL & INSULATION @ COMMON 
CORRIDORS.
SEE G-2/A5.0

TWO LAYERS 5/8" TYPE "X" GYP. BOARD ON THE 
EXTERIOR SIDE OF A DOUBLE 2X4 STUD 16" O.C. 
WALL SPACED 1" APART W/  R-19 BATT INSUL., 
TYP. SEE E-2/A5.0

TWO LAYER 5/8" TYPE "X" GYP.BOARD EACH 
SIDE OVER 2X4  WOOD STUDS STAGGERED ON
2X6 PLATE. SEE J-2/A5.0

NEW TWO-HOUR RATED INTERIOR PARTY 
WALL :

NEW TWO-HOUR RATED INTERIOR  
WALL: 

INTERIOR;
ONE LAYER 5/8" GYP.BOARD OVER 2X WOOD 
STUDS
EXTERIOR;
WOOD SIDING OR CEMENT PLASTER (SEE 
ELEVATIONS) OVER 2-LAYERS 15# BUILDING 
PAPER OVER PLYWOOD S.S.D. OVER 5/8" GYP. 
BD.  OVER 2X_ STUDS W/ R-19 BATT INSULATION,
 S.S.D. FOR STUD SIZE & SHEAR WALL 
REQUIREMENTS. SEE J-2/A5.0

A2.0
Basement
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UE
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2
A3.1

2
A4.0

2
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3
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1
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32
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0 

1/
8"

90'-5 3/8" 60'-0 1/2"

31'-8 3/4" 120'-7" 2'-9 1/4"

LOCATE CONC. WALLS 2"
 FROM PROPERTY LINES

LOCATE CONC. 
WALLS 2" FROM 
PROPERTY LINES

18

ELEV.
RM.

C

ELEV.

RESIDENTIAL PARKING

COMMERCIAL PARKING

COMMERCIAL PARKING

PDR STORAGE
730 SF

CC C C

GROUND WATER
 MONITORING 

ROOM

718 S.F.

UP

SLOPE RAMP 

ELEC. / MECH. RM.
185 sf

LOBBY
188 sf

HD

RESIDENTIAL 
STORAGE

387 sf

RESIDENTIAL PARKING

L

LP

LP

LP

LP

P

LP

STAIR #5
UP

RESIDENTIAL 
STORAGE

425 SF

PDR STORAGEPDR STORAGE

22 PARKING 
SPACES 

15 RESIDENTIAL 
7 COMMERCIAL

GARAGE 
7,875 SF

WALL SCHEDULE
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2nd & 3rd Floor
Floor Plans:
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